




Arlington Heights 

Building Department 

Memo 

To: Sam Hubbard, Development Planner 

From: Charles Craig, Assistant Building Official 

cc: None 

Date: 2/7/2018 

Re: PC# 18-003 – The Toy Shop Special Use Permit 

Comment #1: 

Please note the following code enforcement actions have occurred to date: 

In mid June 2017 the Building Department received a complaint that the petitioner was selling 
motorcycles and doing repairs. C. Craig spoke to the owner Mike Taylor on 6-27-17 and told him 
that he should work with Planning to clarify how he can operate and to possibly get his use 
changed. As no further complaints were received, the case was closed 8-1-17. 

After 8-1-18 we received several anonymous complaints regarding the business operation, 
including motorcycles revving too late, events like bikini car washes, etc.. 8-8-17 C. Craig went to 
site & spoke w/ owner while an A.H. police officer (Ofc. Spoerry) was there to talk of same 
subjects. Spoke w/ owner regarding signage, conduct of business & etc.   

8-16-17 Health inspector Biskner went to site as selling food was reported. She told them that’s 
not allowed. Owner told T. Biskner that they were planning concealed carry classes and were 
running a raffle. She also saw used motorcycle tires.    

8-23-18 Val Gerstein of Building wrote Toy Shop an email regarding raffle rules and guidelines/ 
required village permission. 
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
February 5, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Toy Shop SUP – 1728 W. Algonquin Rd. 

 

Case Number: PC 18-003 

General: 
 

1. The following approvals are needed: 

 Special Use Permit to allow Motor Vehicle Sales, including auxiliary service. 

 

2. The following variations have been identified: 

 Variation to Section 11.4, Schedule of Parking Requirements, to reduce the required amount of 
off-site parking from ___ spaces to 48 spaces. The extent of this variation will be determined 
once detailed information on the size of the interior spaces has been provided. 

 Variation to Section 6.12-1, to waive the requirement for a traffic study and parking analysis 
prepared by a qualified professional engineer. 

 
3. Please provide a written justification for the required variation to waive the traffic study and parking analysis 

requirement, which addresses each of the hardship criteria outlined below: 

 That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under 
the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 

 The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 

4. A neighborhood meeting will be required prior to confirming your tentative March 28th appearance before the 
Plan Commission. Please coordinate with me on how to schedule this meeting. 
 

5. The project narrative states that the spaces has “potential for up to 4 bays”. Please confirm that the current space 
has only one interior bay/overhead door. Where would the additional three bays be located? 
 

6. A dumpster enclosure has recently been constructed in the northeast corner of the site, however, one dumpster 
was observed outside of that enclosure. All dumpsters must be stored within the enclosure. 

 
7. Please provide the required $850 application fee. 

 
8. The Elk Grove Township Assessor’s office has been provided with information on the proposed development and 

has complied a list of all PIN #’s of property within 250’ of the subject property. Please obtain the list from the 
Assessor’s office, and prior to looking up the addresses associated with each PIN, please provide the list to me 
so that I can double check to ensure that all necessary PIN’s have been included on the list. In addition, please 
note that when the mailing is sent out, it must go to the taxpayer of record of each PIN, and not to the actual 
property address of the PIN. 

 
Site Plan/Floor Plan: 
 

9. The site plan and floor plan must be revised to contain a date indicating when these plans were prepared. Please 
revise the site plan and floor plan to include these dates. 
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10. The following changes must be made to the site plan: 
a. The location of the property line along the east side of the property is incorrect. The property line must be 

revised so that it includes the parking areas on the eastern side of the property that are within the property 
boundaries. 

b. The site plan reads “Paring Area” in multiple locations. Please revise to read “Parking Area”. 
c. The site plans must be revised to show the dumpster enclosure area. 
d. The black property line that goes through the center of the building is unnecessary. Please remove it. 

 
Traffic/Parking: 
 

8. In order to determine the overall parking requirements for the site, please provide information on the other units 
within the building, including what their address is, what the name of the business is (if unit is vacant, please state 
such), and the size of the space. The below table should assist in showing what information is needed: 
 

Tenant Address Use 
Square 

Feet Employees 
# of 

Bays 
Parking 

Ratio Parking Required 

Molecular Imaging of 
Arlington Heights 

1732 W. 
Algonquin Rd. 

Medical 
Office 

Please 
Provide N/A N/A 1 per 200 SF   

Advanced Orthopedic 
Association 

1734 W. 
Algonquin Rd. 

Medical 
Office 

Please 
Provide N/A N/A 1 per 200 SF   

Please confirm if there 
are additional spaces 

within the building 
Please 
Provide   

Please 
Provide     1 per 300 SF   

Toy Shop & Motolounge 
- Service 

1728 W. 
Algonquin Rd. 

Auto 
Service 
Station 2,075  

Please 
Provide 

Please 
Provide 

1 per emp; 3 
per bay 4  

Toy Shop & Motolounge 
- Parts/Accessories Retail 3,007      1 per 300 SF 10  

Toy Shop & Motolounge 
- Motorcycle Sales 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Sales Unknown     1 per 600 SF   

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE    PARKING REQUIRED  14  

PARKING PROVIDED * 49  

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 35  

 
9. How many square feet of the retail/showroom floor will be devoted to motorcycle sales? 

 
10. What will the 289 sq. ft. room in the mezzanine be used for? 

 
11. What will the 100 sq. ft. room at the rear of the building be used for? 

 
12. What is the maximum number of employees that will be working within the space be (service/repair employees 

+ retail employees + motorcycle sales employees). What is the maximum number of employees that will be 
working out of just the service/repair portion of the business be? 

 
13. The Village has recently adopted a bicycle parking ordinance, which requires all properties to install bicycle 

parking spaces on the site. The subject property will require the installation of a certain amount of bicycle 
racks/spaces as a result of these new code requirements. The final number of spaces required will be determined 
once information on the other uses and spaces within the building have been provided. 
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Use: 
 

14. Please provide information on any safety training seminars or classes held at the shop, including where they are 
held within the shop and how often. Please note that usage of the shop for training classes may alter the parking 
requirements. 
 

15. The Special Use Permit for motor vehicle sales authorizes incidental repair work, such as oil changes, tire rotations, 
replacement of parts, etc. Please acknowledge that more extensive work, such as body work, frame or fender 
straightening or repair, collision service, and painting of vehicles is not allowed and would require a Land Use 
Variation. 

 

16. Section 5.1-11.1(d) of the Zoning Code prohibits uses that are objectionable due to odor, dust, smoke, noise, 
vibrations or other similar causes. Please acknowledge that you will conform to this requirement. 

 
17. Section 5.1-11.1(g) of the Zoning Code requires that all activities must be conducted wholly within an enclosed 

building. Storage of materials and/or the occurrence of events within the parking area is prohibited. Please 
acknowledge that you will conform to this requirement. 

 
18. Section 5.1-11.1(h) of the Zoning Code requires that all deliveries and loading related activities directly abutting 

a residential property shall not be permitted between the hours of 7:00am and 10:00pm. Since the property 
directly abuts a residential property to the rear, you must comply with this regulation. Please acknowledge that 
you will conform to this requirement. 

 
19. Please note that any future expansion of the business into the neighboring units within the building will require an 

amendment to the Special Use Permit. 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 




